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Brian Musselwhite

Assistant Vice-President — Florida

External Regulatory and Legislative Affairs
Southern Region

May 16, 2006
BY ELECTRONIC FILING
Ms. Beth Salak, Director
Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL  32399-0866

Dear Ms. Salak:

101 N. Monroe Street, Suite 700
Tallahassee, FL 32301
850-425-6313

850-425-6361 (fax)

Attached for filing with the Commission are revisionsto the AT& T General Services Tariff

to be effective May 17, 2006. Therevisions are asfollows:

Section A3 Original Pages 47 thru 81

If you have any questions regarding thisfiling, please do not hesitate to give me a call.

Best regards,

Brian Musselwhite

Brian Musselwhite
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I1SSUED:

AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC
GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF
FLORIDA

May 16, 2006 EFFECTIVE: May 17, 2006

BY: Tariff Administrator ORIGINAL PAGE 47

A3.36

A3.36.1

A3.36.2

A3.36.3

A3. OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS

AT&T 500 MONTHLY MINUTES
(AT&T Block-of-Time Promotion No. 2-BLKSA)

General

AT&T residential customers who currently subscribe to or select
AT&T as their primary long distance carrier can enroll in this
plan no later than June 30, 2004. Customers can enroll iIn this
plan by completing and returning a written subscription form to
AT&T, call a designated AT&T 800 number or subscribe during a
marketing contact with AT&T. This plan is offered in
conjunction with the AT&T Consumer Service Guide BOT01012DD.

Rates and Charges

With this plan, customers pay a fixed monthly recurring charge,
as specified In AT&T Consumer Service Guide BOT01012DD, which
entitles the customer to 500 minutes of accumulated interstate
dial station usage.

Intrastate dial station calls will be rated at $.10 per minute.
Rates and service charges for calling card and operator-handled
calls apply as specified in the Message Telecommunications
Services Tariff.

Availability

This offer is available to customers where facilities and
billing capabilities permit.
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AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC
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FLORIDA
ISSUED: May 16, 2006 EFFECTIVE: May 17, 2006
BY: Tariff Administrator ORIGINAL PAGE 48
A3. OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS
A3.37 AT&T CASH BACK 12¢ Offer (AT&T Blue 1 Plan-CPMBC)™*
A3.37.1 General
Customers of Consumer Telecommunications Services, who are
presubscribed to AT&T as their Primary Interexchange Carrier
and are currently enrolled in this plan will receive the
benefits of this plan as follows.
This plan i1s provided in conjunction with the interstate AT&T
plan as specified in AT&T’s Consumer Service Guide CPM01019DD,
available at <www.att.com/serviceguide/home>.
A3.37.2 Rates and Charges
AT&T intrastate Dial Station calls are eligible for this plan.
AT&T will use the schedule below to rate eligible calls during
all times of day, seven days a week. A minimum monthly usage
charge applies, as specified in the AT&T Service Guide.
Class Rate Per Service
of Service Minute Charge
InterLATA
Dial Station $0.12 None
Intral ATA
Dial Station $0.10 None
A3.37.3 Availability

This offer is available to customers where facilities and
billing capabilities permit.
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ISSUED: May 16, 2006 EFFECTIVE: May 17, 2006
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A3. OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS

A3.38 AT&T 30 MONTHLY MINUTES (AT&T 30-Minute Block of Calling- /7))
CPMMM, RW1B3)

A3.38.1 General

New or existing customers of Consumer Telecommunications
Services who are presubscribed to AT&T as their Primary
Interexchange Carrier can enroll in this plan through April 30,
2001. Customers can enroll in the plan by completing an
enrollment form provided by AT&T, by calling an 800 number
designated by AT&T for this plan, or by enrolling during a
marketing contact with AT&T. The interstate terms and
conditions that apply to this offer are described within
Consumer AT&T Service Guide BOT01002DD.

A3.38.2 Rates and Charges

Customers pay a Fixed monthly recurring charge, as specified in
the AT&T Consumer Service Guide, which entitles the customer to
30 minutes of accumulated Dial Station usage. Intrastate
interLATA and intrastate intralATA Dial Station usage in excess
of 30 minutes will be billed according to Schedule Z of the
Message Telecommunications Service Tariff.

A3.38.3 Availability

This offer is available to customers where facilities and
billing capabilities exist.
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A3. OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS

A3.39 AT&T PERSONAL NETOWRK PLAN (CPMP2, CPMP3, CPMP5)*

A3.39.1 General

Customers meeting the following criteria can enroll in this
plan: 1) existing AT&T Residential Customers presubscribed to
AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier, or 2) potential
AT&T Residential Customers who convert to AT&T as their primary
interexchange carrier. Customers must enroll in this offer by
completing and returning an enrollment form provided by AT&T,
by calling an 800 number designated by AT&T for this plan, or
by enrolling during a marketing contact with AT&T.

This offer is provided in conjunction with the interstate AT&T
services as specified in AT&T’s Consumer Service Guides
#BUNO1001DD available at <http://www.att.com/serviceguide/
home>, and is available where billing capability exists.

A3.39.2 Rates and Charges

Eligible AT&T calls that qualify for this plan are as follows:
Dial Station Calls
Customer Dialed AT&T CIID/891 Card calls*
1-800-CALLATT Customer Dialed CI1D/891 Card calls*

800 Plan P*
*Billed to the Customer’s Main Billed Account

Customers will pay a Monthly Recurring Charge as specified in
the AT&T Consumer Service Guide BUNO1001DD, which entitles the
subscriber to the rates specified below for eligible calls.

Rate Per Service

Class of Service Minute Charge
Dial Station Calls $0.10 None
AT&T CI11D/891 Card Calls $0.30 $0.30
1-800 CALLATT CI1D/891 Card Calls $0.10 None
800 Plan P Calls $0.10 None

The duration of a call that involves a fractional part of a minute

wil
Cal
usi
Tel

1 be rounded up to the next higher full minute. Other types of
ling Card calls and/or Operator Handled calls will be rated

ng the appropriate rate schedule in the Message

ecommunications Services tariff.

The monthly charge is billed in arrears and applies whether or not
the Customer makes any calls. The minimum payment period for the
monthly charge is one month.

* Beginning March 10, 2000, the AT&T Personal Network Plan will not be
available to new customers.
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AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC
GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF
FLORIDA
ISSUED: May 16, 2006 EFFECTIVE: May 17, 2006
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A3. OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS
A3.39 AT&T PERSONAL NETOWRK PLAN (CPMP2, CPMP3, CPMP5)(Cont’d)* /7))

The Monthly Recurring Charge waiver offered in this plan has been
discontinued. All Customers will pay the applicable Monthly
Recurring Charge as applied from, and specified in, AT&T’s
interstate Personal Network Plan Consumer Service Guide.

Participating Multiline Customers will be billed one monthly
charge for all lines billed to the Main Billed Account. Eligible
usage from all lines will be billed as if the Multiline Customer
was a single line account.

A3.39.3 Availability

To be eligible for the monthly charge waiver in this plan,
Customers who subscribe to AT&T Wireless Service must qualify for
and agree to a single AT&T bill itemizing their AT&T wireless and
AT&T wireline charges.

Usage from conference calls, 900 Services, calls to Directory
Assistance, Calling Card calls not billed to the Customer’s Main
Billed Account, calls billed to a LEC calling card, Operator
Handled calls, AT&T DIRECTory LINK Service calls, mobile, or
marine calls are excluded from this plan.

Enrollment in this plan is not available to Customers whose AT&T
Main Billed Account is 31 days or more in arrears.

This offer is available to customers where facilities and billing
capabilities exist.

Effective December 15, 1998, Customers can also subscribe to the
Weekend Calling option for an additional Monthly Recurring Charge,
as described In AT&T’s Consumer Service Guides. The Weekend
Calling option allows customers to make combined interstate and
intrastate Dial Station calls all day Saturday and all day Sunday,
at no additional per minute charge on an unlimited basis up to
1000 minutes per month. Effective July 1, 1999, weekend minutes
that exceed 1000 combined Dial Station minutes in a billing month
will be rated at the respective Dial Station Saturday and Sunday
rates as specified in AT&T’s Consumer Service Guides and the
intrastate rates specified in this section. Prior to July 1,
1999, weekend minutes will not incur a per minute rate. /1)

* Beginning March 10, 2000, the AT&T Personal Network Plan will not be
available to new customers.
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A3. OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS

A3.40 AT&T Worldnet/Long Distance Plan (CPMXS)

A3.40.1

(AT&T Green VII1I Plan)

General

Customers who select AT&T as their Primary Interexchange
Carrier can enroll in this promotion. Customers must have
enrolled in this promotion no later than September 30, 2001 by
completing and returning an enrollment form provided by AT&T,
calling an AT&T designated 800 number, or by enrolling during a
marketing contact with AT&T. Customers will receive the
benefits of this promotion until changed or canceled by AT&T.

This Plan is offered in conjunction with the interstate plan,
as specified in the AT&T Consumer Service Guide CPM0O1009DD
available at <http://www.att.com/serviceguide/home>.

A3.40.2 Rates and Charges

A3.40.3

Customers will pay a monthly recurring charge as specified in
the AT&T Consumer Service Guide. Eligible intrastate Dial
Station calls will be rated using the rates below. The
duration of a call that involves a fractional part of a minute
will be rounded up to the next higher full minute.

Rates and Service Charges for Calling Card Calls and Operator-
Handled Calls apply as specified in the Message
Telecommunications Services tariff.

Participating Multiline Customers will be billed one recurring
charge from the interstate tariff for all lines billed to the
Main Billed Account. Eligible usage from all lines will be

billed as if the Multiline Customer was a single line account.

Availability

Usage from conference calls, 900 Services, 800 Plan P Service,
calls to Directory Assistance, Calling Card Calls, Operator
Handled calls, AT&T DIRECTory LINK Service calls, mobile,
marine, or cellular services, are excluded from this promotion.

This promotion is available to residential customers in the
geographical areas where billing capability exists.
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A3. OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS
A3.41 AT&T INSTATE OVERLAY /T
A3.41.1 General

Beginning July 12, 2000, the AT&T Instate Overlay will be
offered to residential customers who are presubscribed to AT&T.
This plan can be combined with the following interstate plans:
the Seven Plans, Five Plans and the Green 1V Calling Plan.
Customers must enroll in this offer by completing and returning
an enrollment form provided by AT&T, calling an AT&T designated
800 number or by enrolling during a marketing contact by AT&T.

A3.41.2 Rates and Charges
Option A:

As of June 18, 2001, Option A will no longer be available to
new customers.

For an additional MRC of $3.00, eligible Dial Station calls
will be rated at $0.07 per minute for interLATA and for $0.07
intralLATA calls.

Option B:

As of January 5, 2001, Option B will no longer be available to
new customers.

For an additional MRC of $5.00, eligible Dial Station calls
will be rated at $0.05 per minute for interLATA and for $0.05
intralLATA calls.

A3.41.3 Availability
This Plan may be discontinued by the customer upon written or

telephone notice to AT&T. This plan is available where
facilities and billing capabilities permit.
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A3. OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS
A3.42 30 for 3 FREE INTRALATA MINUTES (RW133) /7))

New and existing AT&T residential customers who convert to AT&T as
their intralATA carrier from another carrier can enroll in this plan
by completing and returning an enrollment form provided by AT&T, by
calling an AT&T designated 800 number, or by enrolling during a
marketing contact with AT&T.

This offer will consist of three monthly bill credits equal to the
first 30 minutes of iIntrastate intralATA Dial Station calling. The
bill credit will be awarded on the first complete bill cycle, but no
later than the second complete bill cycle, after the Customer enrolls.
Customers will receive the above bill credit on the monthly bill
statement during the monthly bill period the credit was earned.

Eligible intralATA Dial Station usage is defined as a customer®s
billed usage for a monthly billing period for intrastate intralATA
Dial Station Calls. Eligible intrastate intralLATA Dial Station usage
includes intralLATA calling inclusive of TRS and dial-around (10-288)
casual usage.

AT&T will calculate a customer’s qualifying usage for the free minutes
bill credit by using the first 30 minutes of intralLATA Dial Station
qualifying usage during the customer’s monthly bill cycle. Customer’s
free minutes credit will be calculated after all other discounts and
credits are applied. In the event a customer has less than 30
qualifying free minutes of usage in a given monthly bill cycle period,
a credit for only the qualifying minutes used will be issued to the
customer and counted as the 30 free minutes credit. In the event a
customer has no qualifying free minutes usage in a given monthly bill
cycle period, a credit of $0 will be issued.

IT at any time during this promotion, the customer selects a carrier
other than AT&T as their primary intralLATA carrier, the customer will:
(1) forfeit any monthly bill credits not yet received, and

(2) terminate their participation in this promotion.

This plan is available to AT&T residential customers in the
geographical areas served by the Local Exchange Companies and major
Independent Companies (ARC/IDB billers) and where presubscription is
available.

This plan will not be available to customers enrolled in certain
interstate plans and promotions and to customers enrolled in domestic
intrastate Block-of-Time calling plans, such as Reach Out and Any Hour
Saver plans.

(M/T)
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A3. OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS

A3.43 AT&T 60 MONTHLY MINUTES (BLKSB)
(AT&T Block of Time No. 3)

A3.43.1 General

AT&T residential customers who currently subscribe to or select
AT&T as their primary long distance carrier can enroll in this
plan no later than December 31, 2004. Customers can enroll in
this plan by completing and returning a written subscription
form to AT&T, call a designated AT&T 800 number or subscribe
during a marketing contact with AT&T. This plan is offered in
conjunction with the AT&T Consumer Service Guide BOT01013DD.

A3.43.2 Rates and Charges

A3.43.3

With this plan, customers pay a monthly recurring charge, which
entitles the customer to 60 minutes of accumulated interstate
and intrastate dial station usage.

Intrastate dial station calls over and above the monthly minute
allotment will be rated at $.10 per minute.

Rates and service charges for calling card and operator-handled
calls apply as specified in the Message Telecommunications
Service Tariff.

Availability

AT&T will provide this plan where billing and technical
resources are available.
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A3. OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS

A3.44 AT&T ONE RATE (CPMWM, CPMHE) /T
(AT&T One Rate 9 Cents)

A3.44.1 General

AT&T will provide the rates specified below to qualifying
customers. New or existing AT&T Residential Customers who are
prescribed to AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier must
have enrolled in this plan no later than October 31, 2001 by
completing and returning an enrollment form provided by AT&T,
calling an AT&T designated 800 number, or by enrolling during a
marketing contact with AT&T.

All terms and conditions are contained and described within the
AT&T Consumer Service Guides CPM01005DD and CPM01022DD.

A3.44.2 Rates and Charges

A Minimum Monthly Usage Charge applies to Customers subscribing
to this plan as specified in the AT&T Consumer Service Guide

CPM01005DD.
Class of Service Price per
Minute
Dial Station
- InterLATA $.14
- IntraLATA $.09

The duration of a call, which involves a fractional part of a
minute, will be rounded up to the next higher full minute.

A3.44.3 Limitations

Usage from conference calls, 900 Services, calls to Directory
Assistance, Calling Card Calls, Operator Handled calls, AT&T
DIRECTory LINK Service calls, mobile, marine, or cellular
services, are excluded from this plan.

This plan i1s available where facilities and billing
capabilities permit.
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A3. OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS

A3.45 AT&T ONE RATE WEEKENDS (CPMEC)
(AT&T Green VI)

A3.45.1 General
Customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are
presubscribed to AT&T as their primary exchange carrier and
enroll in this plan. Customers can enroll in this plan through
January 15, 2003, via a company-designated Internet address by
following the enrollment directions. Customers will receive
the benefits of this plan until changed or canceled by AT&T.
The terms and conditions are contained and described within
Consumer AT&T Service Guide CPM01010DD.

A3.45.2 Rates and Charges
Customers will pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in
the AT&T Consumer Service Guide CPM01010DD.
AT&T intrastate Dial Station calls are eligible for the rates
specified in the AT&T One Rate (CPMWM) prices.
Customers placing any other type of calling card calls and/or
operator-handled calls will be rated using the rates found in
The Message Telecommunications Service Tariff.

A3.45.3 Availability

Customers will receive the benefits of this plan until changed
or canceled by AT&T. AT&T will provide this plan in locations
where billing and technical resources are available.

/7))
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A3.46

A3.46.1

A3.46.2

A3. OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS
AT&T UNLIMITED PLUS PLAN (BLKAB/BLKCH)
General

New and existing residential Customers who have selected AT&T
as their primary interexchange carrier can enroll in this plan.
This plan is offered in conjunction with the interstate AT&T
Unlimited Plus Plan as specified in the AT&T Consumer Service
Guide BOTO3001DD available at <www.att.com/serviceguide/ home>.

Customers must enroll in this offer by completing and returning
an enrollment form provided by AT&T, calling an AT&T designated
800 number or by enrolling during a marketing contact by AT&T.

Customers will receive the benefits of this plan until changed

or canceled by AT&T.

AT&T iInterstate and intrastate direct dial station residential
voice calls are eligible for the plan rate specified below.

Rates and Charges

Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring
charge as specified in the interstate AT&T Consumer Service
Guide BOT03001DD. The monthly recurring charge will entitle
the customer to unlimited direct dialed station interstate and
intrastate long distance residential voice calls that are made
from the customer’s home, and billed to the main residential
account. The monthly recurring charge applies whether or not a
customer makes any calls.

The duration of a call that involves a fractional part of a
minute will be rounded up to the next higher full minute. All
other types of calls are rated at basic rates as specified in
the Message Telecommunications Service Tariff, unless the
Customer is enrolled in another AT&T plan that covers these
other types of calls.

IT the customer has selected AT&T as their primary carrier for
intralATA toll calls (also called “local toll” or “regional
toll” calls) those calls will be included under this plan. IT,
for any reason, the customer’s selection of AT&T as their
primary carrier for intralLATA toll calls is not made or
implemented, the monthly charge for this plan will still apply
even though the customer is not receiving the intralATA toll
call benefits of the plan.
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A3. OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS
A3.46 AT&T UNLIMITED PLUS PLAN (BLKAB/BLKCH)(Cont”d)
A3.46.2 Rates and Charges (Cont’d)

The AT&T Unlimited Plus Plan provides unlimited minutes of
direct dialed station (1+) interstate and intrastate long
distance calls for residential voice service only. If it is
determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice
applications, such as for Internet Access Services, commercial
facsimile or auto-dialing, call forwarding, three-way calling,
resale, telemarketing or other non-residential uses, AT&T may
immediately suspend, restrict or cancel the Customer’s service
without prior notice.

A3.46.3 Availability

The Customer upon written or verbal notice to AT&T may
discontinue enrollment in this Plan. AT&T will discontinue a
Customer’”s subscription to this Plan if the Customer no longer
subscribes to AT&T as their Primary Interexchange Carrier.
Discontinuance will be effective as of the date that AT&T’s
records show that the Customer no longer subscribes to AT&T.

Customers can enroll in only one pricing plan for AT&T direct
dialed station calls for each main residential telephone
account unless AT&T notes otherwise.

This plan i1s available where facilities and billing
capabilities permit.
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A3. OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS

A3.47 AT&T 5¢ eWEEKENDS PLAN (CPMKD)

A3.47.1

A3.61.2

A3.61.3

GENERAL

Customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are
presubscribed to AT&T as their primary exchange carrier and enroll
in this plan. Customers can enroll in this plan through September
30, 2004, via a company-designated Internet address by following
the enrollment directions. All terms and conditions are contained
and described within Consumer AT&T Service Guide CPM01008DD.

Rates and Charges

AT&T intrastate direct dialed calls are eligible for the plan
rates specified below. Rates and Service Charges for calling card
and operator-handled calls apply.

Class of Service Price per Minute

InterLATA Dial Station (See Dial Station rate in AT&T One
Rate 7 Cents Special-CPMED)

IntralATA Dial Station (See Dial Station rate in AT&T One
Rate 7 Cents Special-CPMED)

Availability

Upon enrollment in this plan, customers will receive and review
billing details on-line via the Internet, and must choose to have
their monthly long distance charges either:

1. automatically charged to a valid commercial credit card
accepted by AT&T,

2. automatically debited to their personal checking account each
month, or

3. paid via an authorized third-party online bill payment provider
accepted by AT&T.

This plan is available to customers where AT&T provides and issues
the bill on the Internet. This plan is available where facilities
and billing capabilities exist.

/7))
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A3. OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS
A3.48 AT&T 5¢ NIGHTS (CPMKE)
A3.48.1 General

Customers of Consumer Telecommunications Services, who are
presubscribed to AT&T as their primary iInterexchange carrier, can
enroll in this plan. Customers can enroll in this plan via AT&T
or an AT&T company-designated internet address by following the
enrollment directions. All the terms and conditions are contained
within the consumer AT&T Service Guide CPM01023DD.

A3.48.2 Rates and Charges

AT&T intrastate direct dialed calls billed to a customer’s main
residential telephone account without using an AT&T operator or an
AT&T automated calling processing system are eligible for the plan
rates specified below.

Class of Service Rate per Minute
Dial Station
- InterLATA $.12
(See Dial Station rate in AT&T One Rate 7
Cents Special-CPMED)

- IntralLATA $.08
(See Dial Station rate iIn AT&T One Rate 7
Cents Special-CPMED)

Customers placing calling card calls and/or operator-handled calls
will be rated using the rates specified in The Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff.

A3.48.3 Billing Availability —

Upon enrollment in this plan, customers will receive and review
billing details on-line via the Internet, and must choose to have
their monthly long distance charges either:

- charged to a valid commercial credit card accepted by AT&T

- debited to their personal checking account each month or

- paid via an authorized third-party online bill payer accepted by
AT&T.

This plan is subject to billing and technical availability and is
available where AT&T provides and issues the billed on the
Internet.

/7))
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A3. OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS

A3.49 AT&T 250 WEEKEND MINUTES (BLKGC)

A3.49.1

A3.49.2

A3.49.3

General

Customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are
presubscribed to AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier can
enroll in this plan through August 17, 2002. Customers can enroll
in this plan by completing and returning an enrollment form
provided by AT&T, by calling an 800 number designated by AT&T for
this plan or by enrolling during a marketing contact with AT&T.
All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer
AT&T Service Guide BOT01016DD.

Rates and Charges

Customers will pay a monthly recurring charge, which includes up
to 250 weekend minutes of direct dialed station usage each month.
Direct dialed calls over and above the monthly minute will be
rated using the schedule below. Unused minutes will not be
carried over to the next month.

Class of Service Rate Per Minute Service Charge
Direct Dialed Calls $0.10 None

Rates and service charges for calling card calls and operator-
handled calls apply as specified in The Message Telecommunications
Service Tariff.

Weekend minutes included in the block of time are direct dialed
station calling minutes made between 12:00 a.m. Saturday through
11:59 p.m. Sunday during a monthly billing period.

Availability

AT&T will provide this plan in locations where billing and
technical resources are available.

/7))
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A3. OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS

A3.50 AT&T 500 WEEKEND MINUTES (BLKGB)

A3.50.2

A3.50.3

A3.50.1 General

Customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are
presubscribed to AT&T as their primary iInterexchange carrier can
enroll in this plan through August 17, 2002. Customers can enroll
in this plan by completing and returning an enrollment form
provided by AT&T, by calling an 800 number designated by AT&T for
this plan or by enrolling during a marketing contact with AT&T.
All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer
AT&T Service Guide BOT01015DD.

Rates and Charges

Customers will pay a monthly recurring charge, which includes up
to 500 weekend minutes of direct dialed station usage each month.
Direct dialed calls over and above the monthly minute will be
rated using the schedule below.

Class of Service Rate Per Minute Service Charge
Direct Dialed Calls $0.10 None

Rates and service charges for calling card calls and operator-
handled calls apply as specified in The Message Telecommunications
Service Tariff of this tariff.

Weekend minutes included in the block of time are direct dialed
station calling minutes made between 12:00 a.m. Saturday through
11:59 p.m. Sunday during a monthly billing period.

Availability

AT&T will provide this plan in locations where billing and
technical resources are available.
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A3. OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS

A3.51 AT&T ONE RATE 7¢ PLUS aka The Anytime Plan
(CPMWL, CPMRY, CPMPP, CPMH3)

A3.51.1 General

Customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are
presubscribed to AT&T as their primary exchange carrier and enroll
in this plan by December 31, 2004. Customers can enroll iIn this
plan by completing and returning a written subscription to AT&T,
by calling an 800 number designated by AT&T for this plan or by
enrolling during a marketing contact with AT&T. All the terms and
conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guides
CPM02002DD and CPM05001DD.

A3.51.2 Rates and Charges

Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring
charge, as specified in the interstate AT&T Consumer Service
Guides CPM02002DD and CPMO5001DD. AT&T intrastate direct dialed
calls billed to a customer’s main residential telephone account
without using an AT&T operator or an AT&T automated calling
processing system are eligible for the plan rates specified below.

Class of Service Price per Minute
InterLATA Dial Station $.07
IntraLATA Dial Station $.07

Rates and service charges for calling card calls and operator-
handled calls apply as specified in The Message Telecommunications
Service Tariff.

A3.51.3 Availability

AT&T will provide this plan in locations where billing and
technical resources are available.

AT&T One Rate 7¢ Plus (CPMWL, CPMRY, CPMPP) is no longer available
to new enrollees.
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A3. OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS

A3.52 AT&T CORPORATE APPRECIATION PLAN FOR WAL-MART AND SAM”S CLUB

A3.52.1

A3.52.2

A3.52.3

ASSOCIATES (CPMZA)
General

Residential customers affiliated with consumer programs of
companies that have entered into an AT&T Consumer Services
(ACS) joint marketing arrangement can enroll in this offer.
Qualifications and/or requirements for residential customer
participation in this plan are identified in the AT&T ACS joint
marketing arrangement and are administered by the company with
whom AT&T has a joint marketing arrangement. The terms and
conditions are contained and described within Consumer AT&T
Service Guide SP002003DD.

Eligible residential customers meeting the following criteria
can enroll iIn this offer through September 30, 2004: (1)
currently have or choose AT&T as their primary long distance
carrier, (2) the employee’s address must be the same as the
customer’s AT&T Main Billing Account Address, and (3) must
receive an AT&T billing statement on-line via the Internet.

Customers will receive the benefit of this plan for 24
consecutive months from enrollment. Upon completion of this
plan, the customer will be automatically enrolled in the AT&T
One Rate 7¢ Plan (CPMLL), as long as it is still available or
unless the customer advises otherwise.

Rates and Charges

Eligible direct dialed station intrastate long distance calls
will be rated at $0.10 a minute for interLATA calls and $0.09 a
minute for intraLATA calls, 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.

Upon enrollment, customers will receive and review billing
details on-line via the Internet, and must choose to have their
monthly long distance charges paid by one of the following

methods: (1) automatically charged to a valid commercial credit

card accepted by AT&T; (2) automatically debited to their

personal checking account each month, (3) paid via an authorized

third party on line bill payment provider accepted by AT&T.
Availability

AT&T will provide this plan in locations where billing and
technical resources are available.
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A3. OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS

A3.53 AT&T CORPORATE APPRECIATION PLAN FOR WAL-MART AND SAM”S CLUB
ASSOCIATES (CPMZB)

A3.53.1 General

The AT&T Corporate Appreciation Plan (CPMZA) is offered in
conjunction with AT&T’s interstate Service Guide SP002002DD to
residential customers affiliated with consumer programs of
companies that have entered into an AT&T Consumer Services (ACS)
joint marketing arrangement. All terms and conditions are
contained within that Service Guide. New and existing eligible
AT&T residential customers who are presubscribed to AT&T as the
interexchange carrier may enroll in this plan by September 30,
2004.

Customers must enroll in this plan via AT&T or AT&T-designated
internet websites, receive an AT&T billing statement on-line via
the internet, and have the AT&T charges paid via a method accepted
by AT&T.

This plan includes intrastate Dial Station calls billed to the
customer’s main residential telephone account. The customer will
receive the benefits of this plan for 24 consecutive months from
enrollment. Upon completion of this plan, the customer will be
automatically enrolled In the AT&T One Rate 7cents Plan, as long
as it is available or unless AT&T is advised otherwise.

A3.53.2 Rates and Charges

This plan includes a Monthly Recurring Charge and a Minimum
Monthly Usage Charge found in the AT&T Service Guide.

AT&T intrastate direct dialed station calls and intrastate
customer dialed card calls placed via 1-800-CALLATT billed to the
customer’s Main Billed Account are eligible for the rates
specified below. Customers placing any other type of calling card
calls that are not eligible for this offer and/or operator handled
calls will be rated using the rates found in The Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff.

Class of Service Rate per Minute Service Charge
Dial Station

- InterLATA $.10
- IntraLATA $.09
Card Calls $.20 None

A3.53.3 Availability

AT&T will provide this plan in locations where billing and
technical resources are available.
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A3.54

A3.54.1

A3.54.2

A3.54.3

A3. OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS
AT&T UNLIMITED WEEKENDS PLAN (BLKJB)
General

Customers of Consumer Telecommunications Services who have AT&T as
their primary interexchange carrier can enroll in this plan by
December 31, 2004. Customers can enroll in this plan by
completing and returning a written subscription to AT&T, by
calling an 800 number designated by AT&T for this plan or by
enrolling during a marketing contact with AT&T. This plan is
offered In conjunction with, and all terms and conditions are
contained within, the consumer AT&T Service Guide BOT03002DD.

Rates and Charges

Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring
charge, which includes unlimited intrastate weekend direct dialed
station minutes each month. AT&T will rate eligible weekday
direct dialed station calls at 7 cents per minute, 24 hours a day,
every weekday.

IT it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential
voice applications, such as for Internet access services,
commercial facsimile or auto-dialing, call forwarding, three-way
calling, resale, telemarketing or other non-residential uses, AT&T
may immediately suspend, restrict or cancel service without prior
notice.

Rates and service charges for calling card calls and operator-
handled calls apply as specified in The Message Telecommunications
Service Tariff.

IT at the time of enrollment in this plan, the customer has
selected AT&T as the primary carrier for intralATA toll calls, the
customer’s intralATA toll calls will be included under this plan.
IT for any reason the customer does not select AT&T as the
intralATA toll carrier, the monthly charge for this plan will
still apply.

Availability

AT&T will provide this plan in locations where billing and
technical resources are available.

/7))

(M/T)



I1SSUED:

AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC
GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF
FLORIDA
May 16, 2006 EFFECTIVE: May 17, 2006

BY: Tariff Administrator ORIGINAL PAGE 68

A3. OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS

A3.55 AT&T UNLIMITED SUNDAYS PLAN (BLKJD)

A3.55.1

A3.55.2

A3.55.3

General

Customers of Consumer Telecommunications Services who have AT&T as
their primary interexchange carrier can enroll in this plan by
December 31, 2004. Customers can enroll in this plan by
completing and returning a written subscription to AT&T, by
calling an 800 number designated by AT&T for this plan or by
enrolling during a marketing contact with AT&T. This plan is
offered In conjunction with, and all terms and conditions are
contained within, the consumer AT&T Service Guide BOTO3003DD.

Rates and Charges

Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring
charge, which includes unlimited intrastate Sunday direct dialed
station minutes each month. AT&T will rate eligible direct dialed
station calls at 7 cents per minute, 24 hours a day, everyday
except Sunday.

IT it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential
voice applications, such as for Internet access services,
commercial facsimile or auto-dialing, call forwarding, three-way
calling, resale, telemarketing or other non-residential uses, AT&T
may immediately suspend, restrict or cancel service without prior
notice.

Rates and service charges for calling card calls and operator-
handled calls apply as specified in The Message Telecommunications
Service Tariff.

IT at the time of enrollment in this plan, the customer has
selected AT&T as the primary carrier for intralATA toll calls, the
customer’s intralATA toll calls will be included under this plan.
IT for any reason the customer does not select AT&T as the
intralATA toll carrier, the monthly charge for this plan will
still apply.

Availability

AT&T will provide this plan in locations where billing and
technical resources are available.
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A3. OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS

A3.56 SEVEN CENTS PLAN (CPMPQ)

A3.56.1

A3.56.2

A3.56.3

General

Customers of Consumer Telecommunications Services who have AT&T as
their primary interexchange carrier can enroll in this plan by
September 30, 2003. Customers can enroll in this plan by
completing and returning a written subscription to AT&T, by
calling an 800 number designated by AT&T for this plan or by
enrolling during a marketing contact with AT&T. This plan is
offered In conjunction with, and all terms and conditions are
contained within, the consumer AT&T Service Guide CPMO3003DD.

Rates and Charges
Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a minimum monthly usage

charge, as provided in the AT&T Service Guide CPMO3003DD.
Eligible intrastate Direct Dial Station calls will be rated as

follows:
Rate per Minute
InterLATA $.14
IntralLATA $.10

Rates and service charges for calling card calls and operator-
handled calls apply as specified in The Message Telecommunications
Service Tariff.

Availability

AT&T will provide this plan in locations where billing and
technical resources are available.
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A3. OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS
/T

A3.57 AT&T ONE RATE CALLING CARD (CPMCB)
(AT&T One Rate 10¢ Calling Card Promotion)

A3.57.1 General

AT&T One Rate Calling Card is an optional calling card plan
available to residential Customers. To be eligible for this plan,
Customers must have selected AT&T as their primary interexchange
carrier. Customers must subscribe to this plan by August 31,
2004, by completing and returning an enrollment form provided by
AT&T, by calling an AT&T designated 800 number, or by enrolling
during a marketing contact by AT&T

AT&T Customer Dialed/Automated Calling Card intrastate interLATA
and intralLATA calls placed via 1-800-CALLATT (includes 1-800-
LLAMA-ATT) and billed to the Customer’s AT&T Calling Card
Associated with the Customer’s AT&T main residential telephone
account are included in this plan.

This plan is provided in conjunction with the interstate AT&T One
Rate Calling Card as specified In AT&T’s Consumer Service Guide
#CRD04001DD, at <www.att.com/serviceguide/home>. Customers will
receive the benefits of this plan until changed or canceled by
AT&T.

A3.57.2 Rates and Charges

Eligible intrastate interLATA and intralLATA calling card calls
will be rated at $.15 per minute, 24 hours a day, seven days a
week .

The duration of a call, which involves a fractional part of a
minute, will be rounded up to the next higher full minute.

Rates and Service Charges for Dial Station Calls, Operator-Handled
Calls, calls charged to any non-AT&T charge or credit card, and
AT&T Credit Card Calls not placed through 1-800-CALLATT, apply as
specified in the Message Telecommunications Services Tariff of the
above referenced tariff, unless the customer subscribes to another
pricing plan for calls not associated with this plan.

The Public Payphone Surcharge as specified in the Message
Telecommunications Services Tariff will apply to the eligible Card
calls that are placed from a public or semi-public payphone.

A7.57.3 Limitations
Customers can enroll in only one pricing plan for AT&T direct

dialed station calls per main residential telephone account unless
AT&T notes otherwise.

This offer is only available to customers residing in the local
exchange service areas served by AT&T. /1)
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A3. OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS

A3.58 AT&T ONE RATE PLAN (OCPKG)

A3.58.1

A3.59.2

General

AT&T One Rate service i1s available to AT&T Residential
customers. AT&T Dial Station calls and AT&T Customer Dialed
Calling Card calls billed to an AT&T CIID/891 Card associated
with the Customer’s Main Billed Account will be eligible for
the rates as specified below.

To be eligible for this plan, Customers must have selected AT&T
as their Primary Interexchange Carrier. Customers must
subscribe to this plan by completing and returning an
enrollment form provided by AT&T, by calling an AT&T designated
800 number, or by enrolling during a marketing contact by AT&T.

This plan i1s provided in conjunction with the interstate AT&T
Simplified Calling Plan as specified within Consumer AT&T
Service Guide CPM01001DD, and will be available where billing
capability exists.

Rate and Charges

AT&T will use the schedule below to rate eligible calls during
all times of day, seven days a week. The duration of a call
which involves a fractional part of a minute will be rounded up
to the next higher full minute.

Class Rate Per Service
of Service Minute Charge
InterLATA
Dial Station $.20 None
Calling Card $.30 $1.25
Intral ATA
Dial Station $.16 None
Calling Card $.30 $1.25

A3.58.3 Availability

Usage from conference calls, 900 Services, 800 Plan P Service,
calls to Directory Assistance, calls billed to a LEC calling
card, Operator Handled calls, AT&T DIRECTory LINK Service
calls, mobile, marine, or cellular services are excluded from
this plan.

This plan is available in the geographical areas where billing
and technical capabilities permit.
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A3. OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS

A3.59 AT&T ONE RATE PLUS (OCPKX)

A3.59.1

A3.59.2

General

AT&T One Rate Plus service is available to AT&T Residential
customers. AT&T Dial Station Calls and AT&T Customer Dialed
Calling Card calls billed to an AT&T CIID/891 Card associated
with the Customer’s Main Billed Account will be eligible for
the rates as specified below.

To be eligible for this plan, Customers must have selected AT&T
as their Primary Interexchange Carrier. Customers must
subscribe to this plan by completing and returning an
enrollment form provided by AT&T, by calling an AT&T designated
800 number, or by enrolling during a marketing contact by AT&T.

This plan is provided in conjunction with, and all terms and
conditions are specified within, Consumer AT&T Service Guide
CPM01002DD, and will be available where billing capability
exists. A monthly recurring charge will be applied from the
Consumer AT&T Service Guide CPM01002DD, which entitles the
customer to the rates specified below.

Rates and Charges

AT&T will use the schedule below to rate eligible calls during
all times of day, seven days a week. The duration of a call,

which involves a fractional part of a minute, will be rounded

up the next higher full minute.

Class Rate Per Service
of Service Minute Charge
InterLATA
Dial Station $.14 None
Calling Card $.30 $1.25
Intral ATA
Dial Station $.14 None
Calling Card $.30 $1.25

A3.59.3 Availability

Usage from conference calls, 900 Services, 800 Plan P Service,
calls to Directory Assistance, calls billed to a LEC calling
card, Operator Handled calls, AT&T DIRECTory LINK Service
calls, mobile, marine, or cellular services are excluded from
this plan.

This plan i1s available in the geographical areas where billing
and technical capabilities permit.
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A3. OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS

A3.60 AT&T ONE RATE CALLING CARD PLAN (CPMC1, CPMC2)

A3.60.1

A3.60.2

General

AT&T One-Rate Calling Card Plan is an optional calling card
plan available to residential Customers. AT&T Customer
Dialed/Automated Calling Card calls placed via 1-800-CALLATT
(or other specific numbers so designated by AT&T) and billed to
the Customer’s Main Billed Account or billed to the Customer’s
Direct Billed AT&T Card are included in this plan.

To be eligible for this plan, Customers must have selected AT&T
as their primary interexchange carrier. Customers must
subscribe to this plan by completing and returning an
enrollment form provided by AT&T, by calling an AT&T designated
800 number, or by enrolling during a marketing contact by AT&T.

This plan is provided in conjunction with, and all terms and
conditions are specified within, Consumer AT&T Service Guide
CRD01002DD, and will be available where billing capability
exists.

Enrollment in this plan may be discontinued by the Customer
upon written or verbal notice to AT&T. In addition, AT&T will
discontinue a Customer’s subscription to the plan (unless the
Customer provides written or verbal notice to the contrary)
when AT&T is notified that the Customer has changed their
primary interexchange carrier to a carrier other than AT&T
after the Customer subscribed to this plan. Discontinuance
will be effective as of the date the Customer changed their
primary interexchange carrier.

Rates and Charges

A monthly recurring charge will be applied from the Consumer
AT&T Service Guide CRD01002DD, which entitles the customer to
the rates specified below.

Participating Multiline Customers will be billed one recurring
charge for all lines billed to the Main Billed Account.
Eligible usage from all lines will be billed as if the
Multiline Customer was a single line account.

The Public Payphone Surcharge as specified in the Message
Telecommunications Services Tariff will apply to the eligible
Card calls that are placed from a public or semi-public
payphone.

/7))

(M/T)



I1SSUED:

AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC
GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF
FLORIDA

May 16, 2006 EFFECTIVE: May 17, 2006

BY: Tariff Administrator ORIGINAL PAGE 74

A3. OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS

A3.60 AT&T ONE RATE CALLING CARD PLAN (CPMC1)(Cont’d)

A3.60.2

A3.60.3

Rates and Charges (Cont’d)

AT&T will use the schedule below to rate eligible calls during
all times of day, seven days a week. These Card calls will not
be further discounted by any other AT&T plan or promotion
unless explicitly stated otherwise. The duration of a call,
which involves a fractional part of a minute, will be rounded
up to the next higher full minute.

Class Rate Per Service
of Service Minute Charge
AT&T CIID/891 Calling Card $.30 | None

For customers who enrolled in the One Rate Calling Card Special
Offer (CPMSH) during the promotional period, as specified iIn
Consumer AT&T Service Guide SP001011DD, AT&T will rate eligible
AT&T calling card calls at $.20 per minute,24 hours a day,
seven days a week. This promotion closed for enrollment on
February 5, 2001.

Availability

Dial Station calls as well as usage from conference calls, 900
Services, AT&T Personal Number Services, 800 Plan P Service,
calls to Directory Assistance, calls billed to a LEC calling
card, calls billed to a commercial credit/charge card, Operator
Handled calls, AT&T DIRECTory LINK Service calls, mobile,
marine or cellular services and all Calling Card calls that are
not placed via 1-800-CALLATT (or other specific numbers so
designated by AT&T) are excluded from this plan.

This plan is not available to Customers subscribing to Reach
Out Florida, AnyHour Florida, Evening Plus for Florida, or AT&T
PRO WATS/Plan Q Service.

This plan i1s available in the geographical areas where billing
and technical capabilities permit.
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A3. OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS
A3.61 AT&T LUCENT APPRECIATION PROGRAM (AT&T Green 111 - CPMAE)

A3.61.1 General

Beginning August 15, 2000 Residential Customers who are (1)
employees, contractors, or agents of companies (as defined by
the applicable company) or (2) employees or members of
organizations (as defined by the applicable organization) and
such companies or organizations have entered into an AT&T
Consumer Marketing Division (CMD) joint marketing arrangement
by March 31, 1999, can enroll in this promotion. Such
companies or organizations must employ or have a membership of
at least 20,000 persons or bill at least $1,000,000 in total
network services, voice and/or data, a year.

Residential Customers must be presubscribed to AT&T as their
primary interexchange carrier. If at any time during this
promotion, the Customer selects a carrier other than AT&T, the
Customer will terminate their participation in this plan.

This plan is provided in conjunction with AT&T’s interstate
offer and the applicable terms and conditions are specified in
the AT&T Consumer Service Guide SP001001DD.

A3.61.2 Rates and Charges

A monthly recurring charge applies, as specified in the AT&T
Consumer Service Guide. This charge will entitle the
subscriber to the rates specified above.

The duration of a call that involves a fractional part of a
minute will be rounded up to the next higher full minute.

Eligible Dial Station rates will be rated using the AT&T One
Rate Plus rates. Customers placing eligible Calling Card Calls
will be rated using the AT&T One Rate Plus rates.

A3.61.3 Availability

Usage from conference calls, 900 Services, 800 Plan P Service,
calls to Directory Assistance, calls billed to a LEC calling
card, Operator Handled calls, AT&T DIRECTory LINK Service
calls, mobile, marine, or cellular services are excluded from
this plan.

This plan is available in the geographical areas where billing
and technical capabilities permit.
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A3. OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS
A3.62 AT&T ONE RATE 10¢ (CPMXA)
A3.62.1 General

Residential customers who select AT&T as their Primary
Interexchange Carrier can enroll in this promotion.

Customers must enroll in this promotion no later than September
30, 2004 by completing and returning an enrollment form
provided by AT&T, calling an AT&T designated 800 number, or by
enrolling during a marketing contact with AT&T. Customers will
receive the benefits of this promotion until changed or
canceled by AT&T.

This plan is offered in conjunction with the interstate offer,
and the terms and conditions are specified in the AT&T Consumer
Service Guide SP01030DD available at
<http://www_att.com/serviceguide/home>.

A3.62.2 Rates and Charges

AT&T intrastate Dial Station calls are eligible for the
promotional rates specified below.

Customers will pay a minimum monthly usage charge applied from
the interstate promotion.

Eligible intrastate interLATA Dial Station calls will be rated
at $0.14 per minute and eligible intrastate intralLATA Dial
Station calls will be rated at $0.10 per minute. These rates
will apply 24 hours a day, seven days a week. The duration of
a call that involves a fractional part of a minute will be
rounded up to the next higher full minute.

Rates and Service Charges for Calling Card Calls and Operator-
Handled Calls apply as specified in the Message
Telecommunications Services tariff.

A3.62.3 Availability

Usage from conference calls, 900 Services, 800 Plan P Service,
calls to Directory Assistance, calls billed to a LEC calling
card, Operator Handled calls, AT&T DIRECTory LINK Service
calls, mobile, marine, or cellular services are excluded from
this plan.

This plan is available in the geographical areas where billing
and technical capabilities permit.
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A3.63

A3.63.1

A3.63.2

A3.63.3

A3. OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS

AT&T One Rate Online (AT&T Electronic Billing Calling Plan-CPME1,
CPME2, CPME3, CPME4)*

General

AT&T One Rate Online is an optional Dial Station calling plan
available to residential Customers who are presubscribed to
AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier.

Effective August 11, 2000, this plan is no longer available for
subscription. Customers enrolled in this plan prior to August
11, 2000 will continue to receive the benefits of this plan.

Rates and Charges

This offer is provided in conjunction with the interstate AT&T
plan as described in the AT&T Consumer Service Guide
CPM01020DD.

Eligible Intrastate Dial Station calls will be rated at AT&T
One Rate Plus rates.

Upon enrollment in this plan, Customers must designate to AT&T
a valid commercial credit card accepted by AT&T through which
they will be billed. All AT&T Residential long distance
charges will be automatically billed to the Customer’s
commercial credit card. Customers will receive and review
billing details on-line via the Internet.

Starting with bills rendered on or after the beginning date of
this plan, Customers will receive the rates on all eligible
calls for full monthly billing periods upon enrollment in this
plan.

Availability

AT&T intrastate Dial Station calls are included in this plan.
Usage from conference calls, 900 Services, AT&T Easy Reach 800,
calls to Directory Assistance, Calling Card calls, Operator-
Handled calls, AT&T DIRECTory LINK Service calls, mobile,
marine, or cellular services, are excluded from this plan.

This plan is available where billing and technical capabilities
exist.

*Beginning August 15, 2000, the AT&T Electronic Billing Calling
Plan will no longer be available to new customers.
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A3. OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS

A3.64  AT&T GLOBAL MILITARY SAVER PLUS (CPMC3, CPMCP, CPMEX)(AT&T
USADirect Optional Calling Plan-Option A)

A3.64.1 General
This plan is available to Customers who subscribe to the service
and have an AT&T CIID/891 Calling Card not associated with the
Customer”s Main Billed Account.

A3.64.2

Eligible calls for this plan are intrastate Customer Dialed AT&T
Ci11D/891 Calling Card calls.

Rate Per Service
Eligible Calls Minute Charge
Customer Dialed AT&T
C11D/891 Calling Card $0.19 None
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A3.65

A3.65.1

A3.65.2

A3.65.3

A3. OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS
AT AT&T ONE RATE 5¢ PLAN (CPMHJ)
General

Customers of Consumer Telecommunications Services who have or
choose AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier at the time of
subscription to this plan can enroll in this plan by

June 30, 2004, after having received a marketing contact from
AT&T. Customers can enroll in this plan by completing and
returning a written subscription to AT&T or by calling an 800
number designated by AT&T for this plan. This plan is offered in
conjunction with, and all terms and conditions are contained
within, the consumer AT&T Service Guide CPM03004DD.

Rates and Charges

Residential voice service direct dialed calls are eligible under
this plan. Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly
recurring charge, as specified in the AT&T Consumer Service Guide.

Class of Service Price Per Minute
Eligible Dial Calls

- InterLATA $.14

- IntraLATA $.07

Rates and service charges for calling card calls and operator-
handled calls apply as specified in the Message Telecommunications
Services Tariff.

Availability

This plan i1s available where facilities and billing capabilities
permit.
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A3.66

A7.66.1

A3.66.2

A3.66.3

A3. OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS
AT&T ONE RATE 5¢ PLUS (CPMHK)
General

Customers of Consumer Telecommunications Services who have or
choose AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier at the time of
subscription to this plan can enroll in this plan by

December 31, 2004, after having received a marketing contact from
AT&T. Customers can enroll in this plan by completing and
returning a written subscription to AT&T or by calling an 800
number designated by AT&T for this plan. This plan is offered in
conjunction with, and all terms and conditions are contained
within, the consumer AT&T Service Guide CPMO3005DD.

Rates and Charges

Residential voice service direct dialed calls are eligible to be
rated under this plan. Customers subscribed to this plan must pay
a monthly recurring charge, as specified In the interstate AT&T
Consumer Service Guide.

Class of Service Price Per Minute
Eligible Dial Calls

- InterLATA $.05

- IntraLATA $.05

Rates and service charges for calling card calls and operator-
handled calls apply as specified in the Message Telecommunications
Services Tariff.

Availability

This plan i1s available where facilities and billing capabilities
permit.
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A3.67

A3.67.1

A3.67.2

A3.67.3

A3. OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS

AT&T 5¢ EVENINGS PLAN (CPMKC)
(AT&T Electronic Calling Plan)

General

Customers of Consumer Telecommunications Services, who are
presubscribed to AT&T as their primary iInterexchange carrier, can
enroll in this plan. Customers can enroll in this plan through
March 6, 2001, via a company-designated internet address by
following the enrollment directions. All the terms and conditions
are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide CPM01011DD
will apply.

Rates and Charges

AT&T intrastate direct dialed calls are eligible for the plan
rates specified below.

Class of Service Rate per Minute

Dial Station

- InterLATA See Dial Station rate in AT&T One Rate 7¢
Plan (CPMLL) Section A3.5

- IntralLATA See Dial Station rate in AT&T IntraLATA
Overlay Plan, Section A3.4

Customers placing calling card calls and/or operator-handled calls
will be rated using the rates specified in the Message
Telecommunications Services Tariff. A minimum monthly usage
charge applies, as specified in AT&T Service Guide CPM01011DD.

Availability —

Upon enrollment in this plan, customers will receive and review
billing details on-line via the Internet, and must choose to have
their monthly long distance charges either:

1. automatically charged to a valid commercial credit card
accepted by AT&T

2. automatically debited to their personal checking account each
month or

3. paid via an authorized third-party online bill payment and
presentment provider designated to AT&T.

This plan i1s available to customers where AT&T provides and issues
the bill. This plan is available where facilities and billing
capabilities exist.
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